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Welkom

De Seagate® Lyve™ Mobile Rackmount Receiver maakt het mogelijk om rechtstreeks in een netwerkcentrum
snel shuttlecontent binnen te halen.

Inhoud van de verpakking

® |[yve Mobile Rackmount Receiver
e Stroomkabel van 1,8 m (x4: VS, VK, EU, AU/NZ)
e Pakket met railkitaccessoires
e Pakket met kit voor vergrendeling vooraan
e Kabelbinder/-klem voor stroomkabel (x2)
® Snelstartgids
Specificaties
Afmetingen
Zijde Afmetingen (inch/mm)
Lengte 19 inch/482,6 mm
Breedte 4,638 inch/117,8 mm
Diepte 24,598 inch/624,78 mm
Gewicht
Onderdeel Gewicht (Ib/kg)

Mobile Rackmount Receiver 47,52 1b/21,6 kg

Elektrisch

Voedingsadapter, wisselstroom basis in: 100~240V / 9,4 A, uit: 12V / 65 A

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22



Aanzichten

Vooraanzicht
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Legenda 1/0 Beschrijving

A Sleuf A Sleuf voor compatibel apparaat.

B Sleuf B Sleuf voor compatibel apparaat.

Achteraanzicht
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Legenda 1/0 Beschrijving
C) Aan-uitknop Apparaat in-uitschakelen.
1A Stroomtoevoer - A Redundante voedingen. Elke eenheid kan stroom
1B Stroomtoevoer - B leveren aan de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver en de

geinstalleerde apparaten. Zie Stroomaansluitingen.

2A Sleuf A / links Aansluiting voor gegevenskabels van apparaat in sleuf A.
Zie Gegevenskabels aansluiten.

3A Sleuf A / rechts Hostinterface voor toekomstige uitbreiding. Niet
beschikbaar op alle modellen.

4A Ethernet-beheerpoort- A Ethernet-aansluiting voor apparaat in sleuf A. Niet
gebruiken voor gegevensoverdracht.

5A CLI-beheerpoort - A Command line interface-poort voor apparaat in sleuf
A. Alleen voor onderhoud. Niet gebruiken voor
gegevensoverdracht.

2B Sleuf B / links Hostinterface voor toekomstige uitbreiding. Niet

beschikbaar op alle modellen.

3B Sleuf B / rechts Aansluiting voor gegevenskabels van apparaat in sleuf B.
Zie Gegevenskabels aansluiten.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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4B Ethernet-beheerpoort- B Ethernet-aansluiting voor apparaat in sleuf B. Niet
gebruiken voor gegevensoverdracht.

5B CLI-beheerpoort - B Command line interface-poort voor apparaat in sleuf

B. Alleen voor onderhoud. Niet gebruiken voor
gegevensoverdracht.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22



Installatievereisten

De ontgrendeling van en toegang tot Lyve Mobile-apparaten wordt geregeld vanuit de Lyve Client-app. Zorg
ervoor dat Lyve Client op de hostcomputer is geinstalleerd en dat u beschikt over geldige accountgegevens
voor het Lyve Management Portal. Zie de volgende instructies.

Lyve Management Portal-accountgegevens

Een gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord voor het Lyve Management Portal zijn vereist om computers toegang te
verlenen tot apparaten die in de Lyve Rackmount Receiver zijn geplaatst.

Accountmanager: u hebt accountgegevens voor het Lyve Management Portal gemaakt bij het maken van
uw Lyve-account op lyve.seagate.com.

Productbeheerder of -gebruiker: u bent opgegeven als een productgebruiker voor een project dat in het
Lyve Management Portal is gemaakt. Het Lyve-team heeft u een e-mailbericht gestuurd, met daarin een
link om uw wachtwoord opnieuw in te stellen.

Als u uw accountgegevens niet meer weet of als u uw e-mailuitnodiging bent kwijtgeraakt, bezoek dan
lyve.seagate.com. Klik er op Aanmelden en vervolgens op de linktekst Weet u uw wachtwoord niet meer?.
Als uw e-mailadres niet wordt herkend, neemt u contact op met uw accountbeheerder. Voor aanvullende
hulp kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice via de chatbox Virtuele Lyve-assistent.

Om Lyve-apparaten die op uw computer zijn aangesloten te ontgrendelen en er toegang toe te krijgen, moet
u uw accountgegevens invoeren in de Lyve Client-app. Installeer Lyve Client op elke computer die bedoeld
is om er de apparaten in de Lyve Rackmount Receiver op aan te sluiten. Zie hieronder voor meer
informatie.

Lyve Client downloaden

De Lyve Client-app is vereist om een hostcomputer toegang te verlenen tot de Lyve Mobile Array en
compatibele apparaten. U kunt deze app ook gebruiken om Lyve-projecten en gegevensbewerkingen te
beheren. Download het installatieprogramma van Lyve Client voor Windows en macQOS op
www.seagate.com/support/lyve-client.

Hostcomputers toestemming geven

Als u een hostcomputer toestemming wilt geven, hebt u een internetverbinding nodig.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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1. Open Lyve Client op een computer die bedoeld is om de Lyve Mobile Array te hosten.
2. Voer naverzoek uw gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord voor het Lyve Management Portal in.

Lyve Client geeft de hostcomputer toestemming om Lyve-apparaten te ontgrendelen en er toegang toe te
krijgen en om projecten te beheren in het Lyve Management Portal.

De hostcomputer behoudt deze toestemming 30 dagen lang. In die periode kunt u verbonden apparaten
ontgrendelen en er toegang toe krijgen, zelfs zonder internetverbinding. Na 30 dagen moet u Lyve Client op

de computer openen en uw accountgegevens opnieuw invoeren.

& Lyve-apparaten worden vergrendeld wanneer ze worden uitgeschakeld, uitgeworpen of
$ losgekoppeld van de hostcomputer, of als de hostcomputer in sluimerstand gaat. Lyve Client is
vereist om een Lyve-apparaat te ontgrendelen wanneer het opnieuw met de host wordt
verbonden of wanneer de host de sluimerstand verlaat. Lyve Client kan een apparaat alleen
ontgrendelen wanneer de hostcomputer toestemming is verleend met behulp van de Lyve

Manage ment Portal-accountgegevens.

Windows Server instellen

Meer informatie over het configureren van SAS-, Fibre Channel- en iSCSI-gegevensnetwerkconnectiviteit

vindt uin Windows Server instellen.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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Kit voor rackmontage

Lijst van onderdelen

A B
D=5t O
Pakket Afbeelding Naam Aantal Opmerkingen

Achterste rails 2

Voorste rails (links 1 links

en rechts) 1
rechts

A @W M4-schroef voor 4 M4 x L10 (6,8;2,5)
openingvan 7,1 kruiskopschroef
mm

B M4—s§hroef v(;):c;;s 4 Il:/l4 ka10 (9;,1;2%5)
opening van O, ruiskopschroe
inch

c ©©©© Ma-moer :

D mmm 10-32-kooimoer 4

E gm 10-32-schroef 8 10-32 x L12.7-
met platte kop kruiskopschroef

Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22 12
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Onderdelendiagram

G M4 flat pan
head screw (4x)

D 10-32 cage nut (4x)

I Flat washer (4x)

— Front rail left
H 10-32 pan head E g
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A M4 Screw for 0
7.1 mm hole (4x) 8
B M4 Screw for g
0.375” hole (4x) g
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Holle sluitring

M4-schroef met
verzonken kop

10-32-schroef
met verzonken
kop

Platte sluitring

Vergrendeling

10-32-moeren -
sluitring

Kabelbinders

Back rails (2x)

Front rail right

\
\ \
DDDDDDDDDD\DDDD\\DDDDDDDDDDDDDD
\
\
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4 M4 x L8-
kruiskopschroef

4 10-32 x L25.4-
kruiskopschroef

4

2

2 (van
elk)
2
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v
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\

\
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F Stepped washer (8x)

E 10-32 flat head screw (8x)

C M4 nut (X4)
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Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver

CAUTION De Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver moet door
ﬁ ten minste twee personen worden uitgepakt en

TWO-PERSON gedragen.
LIFT REQUIRED

Probeer de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver niet op te tillen of te monteren als er compatibele

apparaten in zijn geplaatst.

Gewicht van Receiver (leeg): 47,52 Ib/21,6 kg

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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Rackmontage

Stap 1: bevestig M4-rackschroeven op de voorste
rails

Mogelijk is uw rack uitgerust met standaard openingen van 7,1 mm of 0,375 inch. Voor beide afmetingen van
de openingen zijn M4-schroeven meegeleverd.

Plaats een M4-schroef voor 7,1 mm of 0,375 inch in de aangeduide opening op de voorste rail links en draai
deze vast met een M4-moer.

Herhaal het proces voor de voorste rail rechts.

/ C M4 nut\

AorB
M4 screw for 7.1 mm Front rail left
or .375” hole

K

Front rail right

Stap 2: bevestig M4-rackschroeven op de achterste
rails

Plaats M4-schroeven in de aangeduide openingen op de achterste rails en draai ze vast met M4-moeren.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22 15



Back rails

Stap 3: bevestig kooimoeren op rack

Bevestig twee 10-32-kooimoeren op elke vooorste rackbeugel. Laat op elke beugel 101,6 mm

tussen de twee moeren.

-

J

A

\

D 10-32 cage nut

/
-

\ooooooo

L]

101.6 mm

IUDDDDD!

\DEDDEEDEDEDE DDEEDDDEEEIEDEDDDD

FRO
™ \T

/DDDDDDDDDDDDE (=)

496.685 mm

UWU‘UUUUIEUUUUU‘UU]
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Stap 4: bevestig de voorste rails aan de achterste rails

Gebruik M4-schroeven met platte kop om de voorste rails losjes aan de achterste rails te bevestigen.

/G M4 flat pan head SCI’eVU

Stap 5: bevestig de voorste rails aan de voorzijde van
het rack

Positioneer de voorste rail links ter hoogte van de kooimoer op de voorste rackbeugel links. Plaats twee 10-
32-schroeven met platte kop in twee holle sluitringen. Gebruik de schroef met sluitring om de voorste rail
links vast te maken aan de voorste rackbeugel links.

Herhaal het proces voor de voorste rail rechts en de voorste rackbeugel rechts.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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E 10-32 flat head screw

F Stepped washer

= Fls 85 5 & FE
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Stap 6: bevestig de achterste rails aan de achterzijde
van het rack

Positioneer de achterste rails op de juiste hoogte van de achterste rackbeugels. Plaats twee 10-32-
schroeven met platte kop in twee holle sluitringen. Maak de achterste rails met de schroef met sluitring vast
aan de achterste rackbeugels.
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Stap 7: draai de railbevestigingen vast

Draai de M4-schroeven met platte kop die de voorste en achterste rails met elkaar verbinden vast.
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Stap 8: installeer de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver

TWO-PERSON
LIFT REQUIRED Gewicht van Receiver (leeg): 47,52 Ib/21,6 kg

CAUTION De Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver moet door ten
A minste twee personen worden uitgepakt en gedragen.

Probeer de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver niet op te tillen of te monteren als er compatibele
apparaten in zijn geplaatst.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22

20



Houd de voorkant van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver tegen de kooimoeren die aan de voorste
beugels links en rechts zijn bevestigd. Plaats twee 10-32-schroeven met verzonken kop in twee platte
sluitringen. Schroef de voorkant van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver met de schroeven/sluitring vast in

elk van de bovenste kooimoeren die op de voorste beugels links en rechts zijn bevestigd.

Plaats een 10-32-schroef in elk van de twee vergrendelingen. Schroef de voorkant van de Lyve Mobile
Rackmount Receiver met de schroeven/vergrendelingen vast in elk van de onderste kooimoeren die op de
voorste beugels links en rechts zijn bevestigd.

(

H 10-32 Pan head
screw

I Flat washer

J Latch

ok

D 10-32
" ' cage nut

\\

booooocboood

| ‘D10-32
' cage nut

e

Aanbevolen vrije ruimte
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Vrijstaande vergrendeling monteren

Vergrendeling bevestigen

Als de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver niet in een rack wordt gemonteerd, gebruik dan de extra borgring
en 10-32 zeskantmoer om elke vergrendeling aan de behuizing te bevestigen.

BACK
o o

N )

K 10-32
nut/washer

/
TS

/

H 10-32 Pan head screw

\_ J J
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Gegevenskabels aansluiten

De Seagate Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver is vooraf geconfigureerd om een of meer hostinterfaces te
ondersteunen.

Aansluiten op hostinterfaces

Sluit de geschikte Fiber Channel-, Ethernet- of SAS-kabels aan op de beschikbare poorten aan de achterzijde
van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver.

Glasvezelkabel

e FC 32Gb, 2-port SFP+
e FC 16Gb, 2-port SFP+
e {SCSI25Gb, 4-port 10Gb SFP+

4 )

- /

Ethernet-kabel

® iSCSI 10GbaseT, 2-port RJ45

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22
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SAS-kabel

® SAS 12Gb, 2-port SFF-8644

4

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding
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Stroomaansluitingen

De stroomkabel bevestigen

Plaats de trekband in de tray onder het stopcontact.

Zip ties
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Plaats de stroomkabel in het stopcontact en bevestig deze met de trekband.
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Apparaten aansluiten

Aansluiting op Ethernet-poort

Lyve Client communiceert met apparaten die in een Lyve Rackmount Receiver zijn gemonteerd via de
Ethernet-beheerpoorten. Zorg ervoor dat de Ethernet-beheerpoorten verbonden zijn met hetzelfde
netwerk als de hostapparaten waarop Lyve Client wordt uitgevoerd. Als er geen apparaat in een sleuf is
geplaatst, is het niet nodigom de corresponderende Ethernet-beheerpoort met het netwerk te verbinden.

De Seagate Lyve Mobile Array aansluiten

Plaats de Lyve Mobile Array in sleuf A of B van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver.
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Schuif het apparaat naar binnen tot het vastklikt en stevig verbonden is met de ingangen voor gegevens en
stroom van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Sluit de vergrendelingen.
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Stroom inschakelen

Stel de aan-uitknop van de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiverin op ON (AAN).

30
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Het apparaat ontgrendelen

De ledlamp van het apparaat dat in de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver is geplaatst, knippert wit tijdens het
opstartproces en gaat daarna oranje branden. De effen oranje ledkleur geeft aan dat het apparaat klaar is om

te worden ontgrendeld.
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Zorg ervoor dat de Lyve Client-app op de hostcomputer actief is. De hostcomputer ontgrendelt automatisch
het apparaat als deze erin het verleden mee verbonden was en nog altijd beveiligingsrechten heeft. Als de
hostcomputer het apparaat nooit eerder heeft ontgrendeld, moet u uw gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord voor
het Lyve Management Portal invoeren in de Lyve Client-app. Zie Installatievereisten. Zie Installatievereisten.

Zodra Lyve Client de machtigingen heeft gevalideerd voor het apparaat dat op de computer is aangesloten,
zal de ledlamp van het apparaat groen branden. Het apparaat is ontgrendeld en klaar voor gebruik.

Een apparaat veilig verwijderen

Uw computer moet archiverings- en opschoonhandelingen uitvoeren op uw Lyve-apparaat voordat het
fysiek uit de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver wordt verwijderd. Om beschadiging van bestanden te
voorkomen, moet u de volumes van het apparaat altijd uit uw computer verwijderen vanuit de Lyve Client-
app of het besturingssysteem van uw computer voordat u het apparaat fysiek verwijdert.

Gebruik de juiste tiltechnieken bij het verwijderen van apparaten uit de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver
om spierbelasting of rugletsel te voorkomen.
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FC Network Setup for Windows

Requirements

The Lyve Client app is required to authorize a host computer to access Lyve Mobile Array and compatible
devices. Download the Lyve Client installer for Windows and macOS at www.seagate.com/support/lyve-
client and install it on the server. For more information, see the Lyve Client Software user manual.

FC initial setup on the host side

1. Connect an Ethernet cable to Ethernet management port A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver.

[ 0000 0000 J
o o o o e
(] o) Oogogogooo Q o) Oogogogo o)
o ) 0000200 H i A H 1| o220 o
ol Lo0e 00 — Q0000
o O0P050 O5C0LEL o
000000 0.0,C00.0
‘oo’ ‘o000’
| Slot AdLeft Slot AvRight SlotB/Left Slot B/Right
(o] (e} (o] (o] Q (3] o]
o
o
o e
| oo ooooooooooooooooooooo@ 000
oom“mooooooooooooooooooooom‘ eilol o

!
| |
0 e

2. Connect FC cables to the server. Connect the other ends to FC ports connected to slot A or Bon Lyve
Mobile Rackmount Receiver.

3. Insert Lyve Mobile Array into slot A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Be sure to select the
correct slot for the FC connections behind Rackmount Receiver.

o o
o
0200000 OCo020®
080,000 020,0:0,0:0
000,000 0,0,0:0,00
°0-0070° °0"0"00°
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4. Open Lyve Client. You may be prompted to unlock Lyve Mobile Array if this is the first connection to the
host.

5. Click the Devices tab.
6. Click on the Mobile Array card with the Rackmount Receiver » FC connection.

Lyve Client automatically completes your FC connection configuration.

Manual FC Setup

Typically, Lyve Client will configure FC connections for Mobile Array devices in Mobile Rackmount
Receivers. If an FC connection must be manually configured, refer to the following instructions.

Open Server Manager.

Open Computer Management.

Open Disk Management.

If more than one Offline drive exists, continue steps 5-9. If there's only a single Offline drive, go to step
10.

e

& Computer Management
File Actien View Help

e aEBE X2 3 20

& Computer Management (Local] Volume Layout | Type | File System | Status | Capacity | Free Space | % Free
v 1} System Tools e Simple Basic Healthy (EF| System Partition) 100ME  100MB 100%

Open MPIO.

© N u;

> (D) Task Scheduler = (Disk O partition 4) Simple Basic Healthy (Recovery Partition) 499MB  439MB  100%
> §@ Event Viewer = (Disk 1 partition 1) Simple Basic Healthy (EFl System Partition) G00MB  GOMB  100%
5 4] Shared Folders = (Disk 1 partition2) Simple Basic Healthy (Primary Partition) 100GB  100GB  100%
5 & Local Users and Groups = (Disk 1 partition 3) Simple Basic Healthy (Primary Partition) 47535GB 4753568 100%
s (9 Performance = 05(C) Simple Basic NTFS Healthy (Boot, Page File, Crash Dump, Primary Partition) 47633 GB 43076GB  90%
& Device Manager
v 22 storage
> Y Windows Server Backup
77 Disk Management
s B
> B Services and Applications = Disk 0 _
Basic /W 0S (C)
47692 GB 100 MB 476.33 GB NTFS 499 MB
Online Healthy (EFl System P:| | Healthy (Boot, Page File, Crash Dump, Primary Partition) Healthy (Recovery Partition)
= Disk 1 X
Basic
476.94 GB 600 MB 1.00GB 47535 GB
Online Healthy (EFI System Partitior || Healthy (Primary Partition) Healthy (Primary Partition)
= Disk 2
Removable (G:)
No Media
“©Disk 3
Basic
73574.45 GB 7357445 GB
Offline )
“©Disk 4
Basic
73574.45 GB 7357445 GB
Offline @

Open the Server Manager and install Multipath I/0 (MPIO).

Click on the Discover Multi-Paths tab.
Click on the Seagate device to highlight it and click Add.
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MPIO Properties >

MPIO Devices Discover Multi-Paths  psM Install  Configuration Snapshot

SPC-3 compliant

Device Hardware Id

SEAGATE STXxXxx000400

[] add support for iSCSI devices
[] add support for SAS devices

Add
Others
Device Hardware Id
Add
| Cancel

9. Reboot the server.
10. Open Disk Management.
11. Right-click the Lyve Mobile Array disk marked Offline and select Online.

|
“O Disk 4 e

Basic |

85681.64 7=

Offline (f Online
Properties
Help

12. If MPIO is enabled, right-click the Lyve Mobile Array disk and select Properties. If it is not enabled, go to
step 15.
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= Disk 2 —_—

Basic LyveMobileArray
7357445 GB 73574.45 GB ReFS
Online

Mew Spanned Yolume...

Mew Striped Volume...

- Disk MNew Mirrored Volume...
Removal MNew RAID-5 Volume...
Mo Medi Convert to Dynamic Disk...

Conwvert to MBR. Disk

Offline
Properties

Help

13. Click on the MPIO tab.
14. Select your preferred MPIO policy.

SEAGATE 5THGeD00400 Multi-Path Disk Device Properties x

General Policies Volumes MPIC  Drver Details Ewvents

Select the MPIO policy: Least Queus Depth e
Description

The least queue depth policy compensates for uneven loads by
distributing proportionately mare /0 requests to lighthy loaded
processing paths.

D5SM Mame:  |Microsoft OS5M Detail=
This device has the following paths:
Path Id Path State TPG... TPG State Wei...
F7000001 Active/Optimi... 0 Active/Optimi...
Fr000005 Active/Optimi... 0 Active/Optimi...
< >
To edit the path settings for the MPIO paolicy, select a Edit
path and click Edit.
To apply the path settings and selected MPIO paolicy, Apply
click Apply.

Corcs

15. Right-click on the Lyve Mobile Array volume and select Change Drive Letters and Paths....
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= Disk 2
Basic LyveMobileArray
73574.45 GB 73574.45 GB ReFS /
Online Healthy (Pri Partiti 2
ealthy (Primary Partition) Ohen /
Explore =
R;m?rl;sle ) Mark Par‘.tit.imn as Active .
Change Drive Letter and Paths...
Mo Media Format
Extend Volume... —

Shrink Volume...
Add Mirror...

Delete Volume...
Properties

Help

16. Click Add and select your preferred letter.
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ISCS| Network Setup for Windows

Small Computer System Interface (SCSI) is a widely used protocol for controlling direct attached storage
devices. Internet SCSI (iSCSI) uses the SCSI protocol on network volumes. iSCSI works on top of the
Transport Control Protocol (TCP) and allows SCSI commands to be sent through a local area network (LAN),
wide area network (WAN), or the internet.

Your iSCSI network requires four components:

Data network—iSCSI requires an IP-based network for data transport between systems with initiators
(servers) and targets (storage volumes or arrays).

Management network—A computer connected to the appropriate Ethernet management port on the
back of Rackmount Receiver. Use the Ethernet port that matches the slot with the Lyve Mobile Array in
order to manage the storage. A computer with Lyve Client software must be connected to the same
management network to configure the applicable iSCSI ports.

iSCSI target—The target is a storage volume or array connected to the network. In the following
instructions, the iSCSl target is a volume in a Lyve Mobile Array inserted in a Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver.

iSCSl initiator—The initiator is the software component residing on a server that is configured to
connect to an iSCSl target. By using an iSCSl initiator, target volumes can be mounted on a server as if
they were local volumes.

Requirements

Hardware

Host connection

e Windows PC host computer with Windows 10 Pro, Windows 11 Pro, Windows Server 2019 or higher.

e |SCSI host connection with assigned addresses and on the same data network/subnet as the target iSCSI
ports on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. If the host and target connections are not on the same
network/subnet, your network infrastructure must be capable of routing and managing traffic between
subnets. Note that for optimal performance, the host connection should have a transfer rate that matches
the target connection ports.

e FEthernet (copper cat5e and above)/SFP+ (optical) cables supporting the host and target data connection
ports. Use the correct cables for your environment.
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Target connection

e Rackmount Receiver with iSCSI 25Gb 4-port 10Gb (SFP+) or iSCSI 10GbaseT 2-Port (RJ45) ports
connected to the data network.

e Ethernet cable connecting the management network to the appropriate Ethernet management port (Slot
A or B) on the back of Rackmount Receiver.
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0 000 .0 000,000
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Software

® The Lyve Client Software app installed on a computer connected to the management network.

Network protocols

Service Location Protocol (SLP)

The Lyve Client app relies on the Service Location Protocol (SLP) to discover Lyve Mobile devices on the
network.

For automatic detection, the following is required:

® S|P broadcast messages using UDP port 427 must be allowed in the network environment.

e |Passignments to all computers and devices are performed by a DHCP server on the network.

e The computer running Lyve Client and Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver's Ethernet management port
must be connected to the same subnet.

If your company's IT policies prevent SLP network broadcasting, you can use other methods for detecting the
device in Lyve Client. See Alternative methods for device detection below.

Setup overview
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Setting up the connection between Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver’s ports and the host computer
requires three steps:

1. Set up the IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver’s iSCSI ports.
2. Set up the iSCSl initiator/target(s).
3. Map the iSCSlinitiator to iSCSI target(s).

Pre-setup

Before beginning the configuration, make sure the Lyve Client app is installed on a computer connected to
the management network. See the Lyve Client Software User Manual for installation details.

1. Insert Lyve Mobile Array into slot A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Be sure to select the
correct slot for the iSCSI connections behind Rackmount Receiver.

®
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2. On the host computer, open the Lyve Client app.

The LED on the device inserted in Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver blinks white during the boot process
and turns solid orange. The solid orange LED color indicates the device is ready to be unlocked.

The host computer will automatically unlock the device if it was connected to Lyve Mobile Array in the past
and is still authorized for security. If the host computer has never unlocked the device, you will need to
enter your Lyve Management Portal username and password in the Lyve Client app. See Setup
Requirements in the Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver User Manual.

Once Lyve Client has validated permissions for the device connected to the computer, the LED on the
device turns solid green. The device is unlocked and ready for use.
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Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver iSCSI ports

The iSCSI setup sequence can be initiated from the Activity or Devices screen.

Activity—An iSCSI Setup notification informs you that a setup is required.

iSCSI Setup required
2019-11-27 | 11:31:57 AM %
Mobile Array 01 is connected via ISCI through a Rackmount Receiver and requires further setup. i o OGN RGO

Devices—The status indicator on the Device card informs you that a setup is required.

0 setup required @

Mobile Array 02

Lyve Mobile Array
ISCSI 10Gb x2 RJ45

1. On the computer connected to the management network, open the Lyve Client app.

p’ Important—The status indicator for detecting devices may run for a few minutes while
Lyve Client discovers and sets up the Lyve Mobile Array.

2. Click on the Activity or Devices tab.
3. Locate the card indicating the Lyve Mobile Array connected to the Rackmount Receiver's iSCSI ports.
Click on the Setup icon.

£

p’ If you need to update an iSCSI connection that was set up previously, go to the Devices
tab and click on the Setup icon for 'Data Connections'.

4. The portindices listed in the dialog match the port labels on the iSCSI FRAM on the back of Rackmount
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Receiver. Enter the IP address, subnet mask, and default gateway for each port.

Configure iSCSI connections X

Each iSCS| port requires a valid IP adddress, subnet mask and default gateway. Enter this
information for each of the ports in use. Advanced settings apply to all ports on this device.

Mobile Array 01 Lyve Mobile Array Switch to IPv6

Port  IPv4 Address Subnet mask Default gateway

Advanced Settings ©

[ Enable Jumbo Frames
(O Enable CHAP (Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol)

[ Enable iSNS (Internet Storage Name Service)

& Lyve Client will only accept numerals and decimals in accordance with IP addressing
conventions and will remove invalid characters (alphabetical characters, spaces, and
symbols). Lyve Client will report invalid IP addresses if an octet value entry:

e Exceeds a permitted range (for example, entering a value greater than 256).

e Results in IP address/default gateway addressing inconsistencies not permitted by the
defined subnet mask.

e Results in ports with identical IP addresses.

5. (Optional) Select checkboxes under Advanced Settings to enable any of the following:

e Jumbo Frames—Allows for improved network speed for networks configured to support Jumbo
Frames.

e CHAP (Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol)—Enables users of network-mounted volumes

to identify themselves to an authenticating system without exposing their password. See Managing
CHAP records below.

® iSNS (Internet Storage Name Service)—Allows automated discovery, management and configuration
of iSCSl devices by networks using iSNS management services. See Designating iSNS servers below.

6. Click Apply.
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Managing CHAP records in Lyve Client

To create a new CHAP record:

1. In the 'Configure iSCSI connection' dialog, check the Enable CHAP (Challenge Handshake Authentication
Protocol) checkbox.

2. Select Create a new record from the dropdown menu.

3. In the Name field, you'll see a default iSCSI Qualified Name similar to: ign.1995 -
03.com.dothill:01.array.00c0ff£3920c. Leave as is.

4. In the Secret field, enter a password (must be 12-16 alphanumeric characters).

5. Click Save.

Only the name is copied to the user's local database. The name and secret are stored on the device itself,
so that the secret is not revealed to the host system.

To edit a CHAP record:

1. Select an existing CHAP record from the dropdown menu.
2. Edit the Name and Secret for the record.
3. Click Save.

To delete a CHAP record:

1. Select an existing CHAP record from the dropdown menu.
2. Click Delete.
3. Confirm that you want to delete the record.

Designating iSNS servers in Lyve Client

The Internet Storage Name Service (iSNS) manages multiple iSCSI targets on a network. Certain iterations of
Windows Server include the iSNS feature. Using an iSNS can save time for each iSCSlinitiator. For example,
rather than searching the network for an iSCSI target, the initiator can look for a connection in a single
location, the iSNS server. The iSNS server keeps tabs on all the iSCSI targets on the network, thus allowing
the initiator to connect to one that is available.

Configure iSNS on your network server and then review the instructions below to add your iSCSI target in
Lyve Client.

To designate iSNS servers:

1. In the 'Configure iSCSI connection' dialog, check the iSNS (Internet Storage Name Service) checkbox.
2. Enter the iSNS IP Address of the primary server.
3. (Optional) Enter the iSNS Alternate IP Address of a secondary server.
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Set up the iSCSl initiator/target(s)

A data path must be established connecting the network server’s iSCSI ports to the target iSCSI ports on
Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver.

Specify iSCSI initiator

1. On a workstation used to manage the network server, open the Server Manager app.

2. Open the Tools menu and select iSCSI Initiator.

3. In the 'Microsoft iSCSI' dialog, click Yes to run the iSCSl service.

4. The 'iSCSI Initiator Properties' window opens. Click on the Discovery tab, and then click on the Discover
Portal... button.

i5C5 Initiator Properties et

Targets Discovery  Favorite Targets  Volumes and Devices  RADIUS — Configuration

Target portals

The system will look for Targets on following portals: Refresh
Address Port Adapter IF address
To add & target portal, dick Discover Portal, Discover Portal...
To remove a taroet portal, select the address above and REmove

then dick Remove,

5. Enter one of the IP addresses for the iSCSI ports on Rackmount Receiver.
6. Click on the Advanced... button.
7. On the Advanced Settings screen:

e For the Local adapter, select Microsoft iSCSI Initiator.

e For the Initiator IP, enter one of the IP addresses for the host connection.

e (Optional) If you set up Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol (CHAP) for the target device
(see Managing CHAP records in Lyve Client above), click the Enable CHAP log on checkbox. Enter
the Target secret (the 12-16-character password created in Lyve Client) for the target device.

® Click OK to close dialogs.

Specify iSCSI target(s)

1. Click on the Targets tab.

2. Select a target from the list of discovered targets and click Connect. (if you do not see the target you are
looking for, click Refresh.)

3. Inthe 'Connect To Target' dialog, the target name is pre-populated. Proceed with the following:
A. Ensure that Add this connection to the list of Favorite Targets is checked.
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B. (Optional) If multiple adapters are plugged into the same network or multiple routes exist to the
target, check Enable multi-path.

p’ Important—If you are uncertain whether your host supports multi-path, check your product
documentation. Enabling multi-path for a single path device could lead to data corruption.

Click the Advanced... button.

For the Local adapter, select Microsoft iSCSI Initiator.

For the Initiator IP, select an IP address for the host connection.

For the Target portal IP, select an IP address for the target connection.

(Optional) If you set up Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol (CHAP) for the target device
(see Managing CHAP records in Lyve Client above), click the Enable CHAP log on checkbox. Enter the
Target secret (the 12-16-character password created in Lyve Client) for the target device.

H. Click OK to close the dialog.

OmmOON

4. Confirm that the status of the target in the 'Discovered targets' list is 'Connected'.
5. Repeat steps 2-4 for each additional target IP address.

Map the iSCSl initiator to the iSCSI target

To complete the mapping of the initiator to the Lyve Mobile Array volume, the Lyve Client app must be
refreshed.

1. On the workstation used to manage Lyve Mobile devices, open the Lyve Client.
2. Click on the Devices tab.
3. In the Data Connections section, click Rescan Network.

Data Connections : Rescan Ne-tu.rrjkrk

iSCSI 25Gb, 4-port 10Gb SFP+

Port Status  Actual Speed Max Speed IPv4 Address
0 @  22.3Gbps 25 Gbps 192.168.1.200 [y
1 @® 22.3Gbps 25 Gbps 192.168.1.201 [y
2 @® 22.4Gbps 25 Gbps 192.168.1.200 [y
3 & No connection detected
p’ Important—Lyve Client maps the initiator to the volume after it is relaunched. There may

be a few minutes of delay while the mappingis completed.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22 45



Alternative methods for device detection

The Lyve Client app relies on the Service Location Protocol (SLP) to discover Lyve Mobile devices on the

network. If your company's [T policies prevent SLP network broadcasting, you can use other methods for
detecting the device in Lyve Client.

Method 1: Direct connection

Lyve Client can auto-detect the Lyve Mobile Array if the computer is connected directly to Lyve Mobile
Rackmount Receiver.

1. Connect the computer directly to the appropriate Ethernet management port on the back of Rackmount
Receiver. Use the Ethernet port that matches the slot with the Lyve Mobile Array.

2. On the host computer, open the Lyve Client app.
3. Click on the Devices tab to see the detected device.

Method 2: Add device manually

To manually add the device in Lyve Client, you'll need to do the following:
1. Obtain the device connection details using a network scanning tool. See one of the following below:

e Obtain device connection details with OpenSLP
e Obtain device connection details with arp

2. Manually add the device.
e See Add the device in Lyve Client below.

Obtain device connection details with OpenSLP
Note: Installing and running OpenSLP requires administrative rights for the host computer.

1. Install OpenSLP from http://www.openslp.org/ (Mac or Windows). The slptool command is only available

with a custom install and selecting the "test tools" option. (Alternatively, you can download the source
code and build the tools.)

2. Run the following command:

slptool findattrs service:ui:ssh

If a Lyve Mobile Array is detected, attributes similar to the following will be listed:
C:\Program Files\OpenSLP>slptool.exe findattrs service:ui:ssh

(x-system-name=Lyve Mobile Array),(x-system-location=Uninitialized Location),(x-system-
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contact=Uninitialized Contact),(x-system-information=Uninitialized Info),(x-scsi-vendor-id=SEAGATE),(x-
scsi-product-id=3035),(x-vendor-name=""),(x-product-id=3035),(x-product-brand=""),(

),(x-midplane-serial-number=00C0OFFF3907C),(x-product-serial-
number=00000000),(x-bundle-version=M100R001),(x-build-date=2021-11-22T722:38:12Z7),(x-platform-
type=HARDWARE_PLATFORM_TYPE_INDIUM),(x-wwnn=208000c0fff3907c),(x-mac-
address=00:C0:FF:F3:90:7C),(x-top-level-assembly-part-number=Not Present),(x-top-level-assembly-
serial-number=Not Present)

Obtain device detection details with arp

1. Enter Command Prompt in your Windows search bar and select the Command Prompt app.

2. Enter arp—a and press Enter.
3. Filter the list to find a MAC address starting with 00: CO:FF:F3:09.

Add the device in Lyve Client

1. Obtain device connection details using a network scanning tool (see above).
2. Click on the Devices tab.
3. Click on Plus icon and select Add Device.

) Add External Endpoint

£ Add device

St

4. If DHCP is available, enter the IP address automatically assigned to the device. If DHCP is not available,
enter a static IP address or the default/fallback address.

5. Enter the serial number for the Lyve Mobile Array in the Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver slot. If you
don't know the serial number, you can find it by scanning the QR code on the left side of the Lyve
Mobile Array handle.

6. Click Connect.
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(Optional) Manual disk management instructions

Setting the volume to 'online’
If you need to set the volume to online:

1. On a workstation used to manage the network server, open Computer Management.
2. In the sidebar, click on Device Manager.
3. Click on Disk drives and confirm that the Seagate drive is connected. If you do not see the Seagate

drive, right-click on Disk drives and select Scan for hardware changes to refresh the list.
4. In the sidebar, click on Disk Management.

5. Confirm that the disk is listed. Right-click on the disk on the left side of the screen and select Online.
= Disk Management - O hed
File Action View Help
e @mHEEI=VD
Yolume I Layout I Type I File System | Status I Capacity I Free Spa... | % Free
== (Disk 0 partition 1) Simple Basic Healthy (E.. 439 MEB 499 MB 100 %
= Windows (C:) Simple Basic MTFS (BitLo..,  Healthy (B... 47156 GB 253.27TGE 54 %
A.
= Disk 0
Basic Windows (C:)
476.81 GB 493 MB 471,56 GB NTFS (BitLocker Encrypted) | 477 GB
Online Healthy (EFI Syst | | Healthy (Boot, Page File, Crash Durnp,
B o “© Disk 1
Right-click Sacy 5 Imi
. — nline
on the disk 95273 GB
Ofﬂlneo Properties
Help v
B Unallocated W Primary partition

Reassigning drive letter

If you need to reassign the drive letter associated with the disk, right-click on the disk details and select
Change Drive Letter and Path.
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e Disk Management

File  Action View Help

e T HElI=XHP 2D

Volume I Layout I Type I File System I Status I Capacity | Free Spa... | % Free
= (Disk 0 partition 1) Simple Basic Healthy (E... 493 MEB 439 MB 100 %
= Lyve Mobile Array ... Simple Basic MNTFS Healthy (B... 33827.33 GB 55826.80... 100 %
= Windows (C:) Simple Basic MTFS (BitLo...  Healthy (B... 471.56 GB 253.2TGE 34 %

= Disk 0
Basic Windows (C:)
4_-"5-_31 GB 4593 MB 71,56 GB MTFS (BitLocker Encrypted) || 4.77 GB
Online Healthy (EFI Syst | | Healthy (Boot, Page File, Crash Dump,
= Disk 1
Basic Lyve Mobile Array (D:)
A A 3582733 GB 53827.33 GB NTFS 7 h Open
nght'cllck Online Healthy (Basic Data Partition) P
. Explore
on the disk ,

W Unallocated W Primary partition

Formatting the drive

Mark Partition as Active

Change Drive Letter and Paths... l}

Format...

Extend Volume...
Shrink Volume..,
Add Mirror...

Delete Volume..,
Properties

Help

1. If you need to change the drive format, right-click on the disk details and select Format.
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e Disk Management

File  Action View Help

= @ H | = % 1 2B

Volume I Layout I Type I File System I Status I Capacity | Free Spa... | % Free
= (Disk 0 partition 1) Simple Basic Healthy (E... 493 MEB 439 MB 100 %
= Lyve Mobile Array ... Simple Basic MNTFS Healthy (B... 33827.33 GB 55826.80... 100 %
= Windows (C:) Simple Basic MTFS (BitLo...  Healthy (B... 471.56 GB 253.2TGE 34 %

~
= Disk 0
Basic Windows (C:)
476.81 GB 443 MB 71,56 GB MTFS (BitLocker Encrypted) || 4.77 GB
Online Healthy (EFI Syst | | Healthy (Boot, Page File, Crash Dump,
= Disk 1
Basic Lyve Mobile Array (D:)
A A 55827.33 GB 53827.33 GB NTFS 7
nght'cllck Online Healthy (Basic Data Partition) L\\T Open
on the disk Bplore
v

W Unallocated W Primary partition

3. Select the desired file system format.
4. Click OK.
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ISCSI Network Setup for Linux
(RHEL/CentQOS 8)

Small Computer System Interface (SCSI) is a widely used protocol for controlling direct-attached storage
devices. Internet SCSI (iSCSI) uses the SCSI protocol on network volumes. iSCSI works on top of the
Transport Control Protocol (TCP) and allows SCSI commands to be sent through a local area network (LAN),
wide area network (WAN), or the internet.

Requirements

& The Lyve Client Software app (available for Windows and macQOS operating systems) is
required to unlock Lyve Mobile Array devices. A Windows PC or Mac must have access to
the management network connected to Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver's Ethernet
management port.

Network Components

Your iSCSI network requires four components:

Data network—iSCSI requires an IP-based network for data transport between systems with initiators
(servers) and targets (storage volumes or arrays).

Management network—To configure the applicable iSCSI ports, a Windows or Mac computer installed
with the Lyve Client Software app must be able to access the same management network connected
to an Ethernet management port on the back of Rackmount Receiver. Make sure to use the Ethernet
management port for the slot in which the Lyve Mobile Array device is inserted.

iSCSI target—The target is a storage volume or array connected to the network. In the following
instructions, the iSCSl target is a volume in a Lyve Mobile Array inserted in a Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver.

iSCSl initiator—The initiator is the software component residing on a server that is configured to
connect to an iSCSl target. By using an iSCSl initiator, target volumes can be mounted on a server as if
they were local volumes.

IP addresses
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Assign or obtain the following:

e |Paddresses for the Linux station’s Ethernet data ports.
e |Paddress for the Linux station’s Ethernet management port.
e |P address for the Windows/Mac computer’s Ethernet management port.

<image >

Hardware

Host connection

® Linuxserver.

e |[f the host and target connections are not on the same network/subnet, your network infrastructure must
be capable of routing and managing traffic between subnets. Note that for optimal performance, the host
connection should have a transfer rate that matches the target connection ports.

e Ethernet (copper Catéa and above)/SFP+ (optical) cables supporting the host and target data connection
ports. Use the correct cables for your environment.

Target connection

e Rackmount Receiver with iSCSI 25/10Gb 4-port (SFP+/SFP28) or iSCSI 10GBaseT 2-Port (RJ45) ports
connected to the data network.

iISCSI 25/10Gb 4-port iISCSI 10GBaseT 2-Port
(SFP+/SFP28) (RJ45)

e Ethernet cable connecting the management network to the appropriate Ethernet management port (Slot
A or B) on the back of Rackmount Receiver.
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Software

e The Lyve Client app (available for Windows and macOS operating systems) is required to unlock Lyve
Mobile Array devices. The app must be installed on a Windows or Mac computer connected to the
management network.

Network protocols

Service Location Protocol (SLP)

The Lyve Client app relies on the Service Location Protocol (SLP) to discover Lyve Mobile devices on the
network. For automatic detection, the following is required:

e S|P broadcast messages using UDP port 427 must be allowed in the network environment.

e |Passignments to all computers and devices are performed by a DHCP server on the network.

e The computer running Lyve Client and Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver's Ethernet management port
must be connected to the same subnet.

If your company's IT policies prevent SLP network broadcasting, you can use other methods for detecting the
device in Lyve Client. See Alternative methods for device detection below.

Pre-Setup

Before beginning the configuration, make sure a Windows or Mac computer that will run the Lyve Client
Software app can access the same management network connected to the Ethernet management port on
the back of Rackmount Receiver.

1. Insert Lyve Mobile Array into slot A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Be sure to select the
correct slot for the iSCSI connections behind Rackmount Receiver.
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2. Set the power switch on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver to ON.

The LED on the device inserted in Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver blinks white during the boot process
and will turn one of two colors, depending on your device's security settings:

Solid orange—Indicates the device is ready to be unlocked and is awaiting security credentials.

Solid green—Device is unlocked and ready for use.

Multipath Input/Output setup on the host side

If your network environment supports a Multipath I/O (MPIO) framework, ensure that MPIO is installed
before configuring iSCSI.

p’ For reference, see the following RHEL documentation.

To enable MPIO:

1. On the Linux station, open a terminal session.
2. Enter the following command:

sudo mpathconf --enable --with multipathd vy

3. Reboot the Linux station.
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Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver iSCSI ports

Install Lyve Client Software app

Install the Lyve Client app on a Windows or Mac computer connected to the management network. Links to
the installer can be found on Lyve Management Portal:

Login to lyve.seagate.com.

On the Home page, click Downloads.

At the prompt, click Download for either Windows® or macOS®.

Go to the folder where you receive downloads and open the installer.

Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the setup and open Lyve Client.

vk b=

You can also download Lyve Client installers from the support page at www.seagate.com/support/lyve-
client.

Unlock the device

Open the Lyve Client app.

& Important—The status indicator for detecting devices may run for a few minutes while
s . . .
Lyve Client discovers Lyve Mobile Array.

Lyve Client will automatically unlock the device if the management computer was connected to Lyve Mobile
Array in the past and is still authorized for security. If the management computer has never unlocked the

device, you will need to enter your Lyve Management Portal username and password in the Lyve Client app.

Once Lyve Client has validated permissions for the device connected to the computer, the LED on the
device turns solid green. The device is unlocked and ready for use.

Set up iSCSI

1. The iSCSI setup sequence can be initiated from the Activity or Devices screen. In the Lyve Client app,
click on the Activity or Devices tab.

Activity—An iSCSI Setup notification informs you that a setup is required.
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iSCSI Setup required

2018-11-27 | 11:31:57 AM %
Mobile Array 01 is connected via ISCI through a Rackmount Receiver and requires further setup. SetiplistSlconnaction

Devices—The status indicator on the Device card informs you that a setup is required.

O setup required @

Mobile Array 02

Lyve Mobile Array
iISCSI 10Gb x2 RJ45

2. Locate the card indicating the Lyve Mobile Array connected to the Rackmount Receiver's iSCSI ports.
Click on the Setup icon.

&

p’ If you need to update an iSCSI connection that was set up previously, go to the Devices
tab and click on the Setup icon for 'Data Connections'.

4. The portindices listed in the dialog match the port labels on the iSCSI FRAM on the back of Rackmount
Receiver. Enter the IP address, subnet mask, and default gateway for each port.
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Configure iSCSI connections X

Each iSCS| port requires a valid IP adddress, subnet mask and default gateway. Enter this
information for each of the ports in use. Advanced settings apply to all ports on this device.

Mobile Array 01 Lyve Mobile Array Switch to IPv6

Port  IPv4 Address Subnet mask Default gateway

Advanced Settings ©

[ Enable Jumbo Frames
(O Enable CHAP (Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol)

[ Enable iSNS (Internet Storage Name Service)

& Lyve Client will only accept numerals and decimals in accordance with IP addressing
conventions and will remove invalid characters (alphabetical characters, spaces, and
symbols). Lyve Client will report invalid IP addresses if an octet value entry:

e Exceeds a permitted range (for example, entering a value greater than 256).
e Results in IP address/default gateway addressing inconsistencies not permitted by the
defined subnet mask.

e Results in ports with identical IP addresses.

5. Click Apply.

Configure iSCSI Initiator/target(s) on the host side

p’ For reference, see the following RHEL documentation.

Map the initiator to the target

1. On the Linux station, open a terminal session.
2. To discover the iSCSI data port on Rackmount Receiver, enter the following:

yum install iscsi-initiator-utils

iscsiadm -m discovery -t st -p IP address
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where IP address is the Rackmount Receiver iSCSI port IP address, for example:

iscsiadm -m discovery -t st -p 192.168.99.100

Example output

192.168.99.100:3260,1 ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a

192.168.99.101:3260,2 ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a

3. To discover the iSCSl target, enter the following:
iscsiadm -m node -T IQN -1
where IQN is an iSCSI qualified name, for example:

sudo iscsiadm -m node -T ign.1995-
03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a -1

The IQN can be found in the output from the previous discovery command.

Example output

Logging in to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000 -
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.100,3260]

Logging in to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000 -
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.101,3260]

Login to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000 -
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.100,3260] successful.

Login to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000 -
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.101,3260] successful.

4. On the Windows or Mac computer connected to the management network, quit and restart the Lyve
Client app.

p’ Important—Lyve Client maps the initiator to the volume after it is relaunched. There may
be a few minutes of delay while the mappingis completed.

5. Reboot the Linux station.
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Format and mount the disk

e [f no GUI has been enabled for your Linux system, see Manual formatting.

e If a GUIlis enabled for your Linux station, see Formatting using a GUI.

Manual formatting

Obtain device details

1. Using the terminal, create a subfolder by entering the following:

sudo mkdir /mnt/SEAGATE

2. List block device details by entering the following:

sudo blkid

Example output
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/dev/nvmeOnlpl: UUID="40AA-21FC" TYPE="vfat" PARTUUID="e97d9f0d4d-c95d-4afd-a790-
8abc41474070"

/dev/nvmeOnlp2: UUID="769fcf3e-1886-4cbb-b1f3-23745d390c96" TYPE="ext4"
PARTUUID="8f8edcee-3f56-411a-a227-2bbal463bc25"

/dev/nvmeOnlp3: UUID="Z5wnnv-zSCu-cGD0-9ffc-37nl-1cKE-4usCIb" TYPE="LVM2_member"
PARTUUID="b8f4bd59-c296-4e4d-9ad0-fcdcbb98a69f™"

/dev/mapper/ubuntu--vg-ubuntu--1v: UUID="882c9573-eabe-4b8f-bb54-1laec9ble8dea™"
TYPE="ext4"

/dev/loop0: TYPE="squashfs"

/dev/loopl: TYPE="squashfs"

/dev/loop2: TYPE="squashfs"

/dev/sdc2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/sdb2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£f-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/mapper/mpatha-part2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic
data partition" PARTUUID="522a0547-f77f-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651f65™"

/dev/sde2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£f-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/sdd2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£f-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/sdcl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellf0ba"

/dev/sdbl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellf05an"

/dev/mapper/mpatha-partl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2l177e-
cbal-4b1f-8db3-6350aellfl0ba"

/dev/mapper/mpatha: PTUUID="25a51dc7-9ffc-4000-bldd-e7b9bd81a375" PTTYPE="gpt"

/dev/sdel: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellf05a"

/dev/sddl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellf05a"
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Format the disk for Linux

1. Format the disk for Linux by entering the following:
sudo mkfs.ext4 -L LYVE /dev/disk/by-uuid/unique ID
where unique ID is the UUID for the Lyve disk listed in the blkid output, for example:

sudo mkfs.extd4d -L LYVE /dev/disk/by-uuid/22A6-E95E

Example output

Creating filesystem with 23413075456 4k blocks and 1463318528 inodes

Filesystem UUID: b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ecd4abal2ch

Superblock backups stored on blocks:

32768, 98304, 163840, 229376, 294912, 819200, 884736, 1605632, 2654208, 4096000,
7962624, 11239424, 20480000, 23887872, 71663616, 78675968, 102400000, 214990848,
512000000, 550731776, 644972544, 1934917632, 2560000000, 3855122432, 5804752896,
12800000000, 17414258688

Allocating group tables: 0/714511 658404/714511 done

Writing inode tables: 0/714511 done

Creating journal (262144 blocks): done

Writing superblocks and filesystem accounting information: 0/714511 28/714511 done

2. Be sure to note the file system UUID, for example, b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ecd4abal2ch.

Edit the file system table

1. Edit /etc/fstab, for example:

sudo vi /etc/fstab

2. Add a comment to identify the disk, for example:

# SEAGATE 1iSCSI device

3. Add aline for the new disk UUID by entering the following:
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/dev/disk/by-uuid/unique ID /mnt/SEAGATE ext4 _netdev 0 1
where unique ID is the UUID for the Lyve disk listed in the blkid output, for example:

/dev/disk/by-uuid/b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ecd4ab5al2c6 /mnt/SEAGATE
extd netdev 0 1

Mount the drive

Mount the drive by entering the following:

sudo mount -a

Formatting using a GUI

On the Linux station, open the Disks application.

Select the Lyve disk and format it.

Mount the Lyve disk.

(Optional) The disk is available to the current user only. If you want to enable the disk for all users, edit
mount options and disable User Session Defaults.

5. Setuser permissions as needed.

H N

Change mode of access

Assign access permissions by entering the following:
sudo chmod permission /mnt/SEAGATE
where permission is the desired chmod setting in absolute or symbolic mode, for example:

sudo chmod 777 /mnt/SEAGATE

Troubleshooting

If your console hangs on the network configuration, you may need to add the following command to each
interface in the IP configuration file:

(00-installer-config.yaml) optional: true
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ISCSI Network Setup for Linux

(Ubuntu/Debian)

Small Computer System Interface (SCSI) is a widely used protocol for controlling direct-attached storage
devices. Internet SCSI (iSCSI) uses the SCSI protocol on network volumes. iSCSI works on top of the
Transport Control Protocol (TCP) and allows SCSI commands to be sent through a local area network (LAN),
wide area network (WAN), or the internet.

Requirements
p’ The Lyve Client Software app (available for Windows and macOS operating systems) is
required to unlock Lyve Mobile Array devices. A Windows PC or Mac must have access to
the management network connected to Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver's Ethernet
management port.
Network Components

Your iSCSI network requires four components:

Data network—iSCSl requires an IP-based network for data transport between systems with initiators
(servers) and targets (storage volumes or arrays).

Management network—To configure the applicable iSCSI ports, a Windows or Mac computer installed
with the Lyve Client Software app must be able to access the same management network connected
to an Ethernet management port on the back of Rackmount Receiver. Make sure to use the Ethernet

management port for the slot in which the Lyve Mobile Array device is inserted.

iSCSI target—The target is a storage volume or array connected to the network. In the following
instructions, the iSCSl target is a volume in a Lyve Mobile Array inserted in a Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver.

iSCSl initiator—The initiator is the software component residing on a server that is configured to
connect to an iSCSl target. By using an iSCSl initiator, target volumes can be mounted on a server as if

they were local volumes.

IP addresses

Assign or obtain the following:

e |Paddresses for the Linux station’s Ethernet data ports.

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22

64



e |Paddress for the Linux station’s Ethernet management port.
e |P address for the Windows/Mac computer’s Ethernet management port.

<image>

Hardware

Host connection

® Linuxserver.

e |f the host and target connections are not on the same network/subnet, your network infrastructure must
be capable of routing and managing traffic between subnets. Note that for optimal performance, the host
connection should have a transfer rate that matches the target connection ports.

e Ethernet (copper Catéa and above)/SFP+ (optical) cables supporting the host and target data connection
ports. Use the correct cables for your environment.

Target connection

e Rackmount Receiver with iSCSI 25/10Gb 4-port (SFP+/SFP28) or iSCSI 10GBaseT 2-Port (RJ45) ports
connected to the data network.

ISCSI 25/10Gb 4-port ISCSI 10GBaseT 2-Port
(SFP+/SFP28) (RJ45)

e FEthernet cable connecting the management network to the appropriate Ethernet management port (Slot
A or B) on the back of Rackmount Receiver.
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Software

e The Lyve Client app (available for Windows and macOS operating systems) is required to unlock Lyve
Mobile Array devices. The app must be installed on a Windows or Mac computer connected to the
management network.

Network protocols

Service Location Protocol (SLP)
The Lyve Client app relies on the Service Location Protocol (SLP) to discover Lyve Mobile devices on the
network. For automatic detection, the following is required:

® S|P broadcast messages using UDP port 427 must be allowed in the network environment.

e |Passignments to all computers and devices are performed by a DHCP server on the network.

e The computer running Lyve Client and Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver's Ethernet management port
must be connected to the same subnet.

If your company's IT policies prevent SLP network broadcasting, you can use other methods for detecting the
device in Lyve Client. See Alternative methods for device detection below.

Pre-Setup

Before beginning the configuration, make sure a Windows or Mac computer that will run the Lyve Client
Software app can access the same management network connected to the Ethernet management port on
the back of Rackmount Receiver.

1. Insert Lyve Mobile Array into slot A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Be sure to select the
correct slot for the iSCSI connections behind Rackmount Receiver.
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2. Set the power switch on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver to ON.

The LED on the device inserted in Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver blinks white during the boot process
and will turn one of two colors, depending on your device's security settings:

Solid orange—Indicates the device is ready to be unlocked and is awaiting security credentials.

Solid green—Device is unlocked and ready for use.

Multipath Input/Output on the host side

If your network environment supports a Multipath I/O (MPIO) framework, ensure that MPIO is installed
before configuring iSCSI.

p’ For reference, see the following RHEL documentation.

To enable MPIO:

1. On the Linux station, open a terminal session.
2. Enter the following command:

sudo apt-get install -y multipath-tools

p’ Note—For Debian, it may be necessary to create a multipath.conf file in the /etc directory.

3. Enter the following command:
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sudo systemctl restart multipathd

Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount
Receiver iSCSI ports

Install Lyve Client Software app

Install the Lyve Client app on a Windows or Mac computer connected to the management network. Links to
the installer can be found on Lyve Management Portal:

Login to lyve.seagate.com.

On the Home page, click Downloads.

At the prompt, click Download for either Windows® or macOS®.

Go to the folder where you receive downloads and open the installer.

Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the setup and open Lyve Client.

vk W e

You can also download Lyve Client installers from the support page at www.seagate.com/support/lyve-
client.

Unlock the device

Open the Lyve Client app.

¢ Important—The status indicator for detecting devices may run for a few minutes while
b . . .
Lyve Client discovers Lyve Mobile Array.

Lyve Client will automatically unlock the device if the management computer was connected to Lyve Mobile
Array in the past and is still authorized for security. If the management computer has never unlocked the

device, you will need to enter your Lyve Management Portal username and password in the Lyve Client app.

Once Lyve Client has validated permissions for the device connected to the computer, the LED on the
device turns solid green. The device is unlocked and ready for use.

Set up iSCSI

1. The iSCSI setup sequence can be initiated from the Activity or Devices screen. In the Lyve Client app,
click on the Activity or Devices tab.

Activity—An iSCSI Setup notification informs you that a setup is required.
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iSCS| Setup required
2019-11-27 | 11:31:57 AM k
Mabile Array 01 is connected via ISCI through a Rackmount Receiver and requires further setup. Setipjisssliconnection

Devices—The status indicator on the Device card informs you that a setup is required.

) setup required @

Mobile Array 02

Lyve Mobile Array
iISCSI 10Gb x2 RJ45

2. Locate the card indicating the Lyve Mobile Array connected to the Rackmount Receiver's iSCSI ports.
Click on the Setup icon.

£

p’ If you need to update an iSCSI connection that was set up previously, go to the Devices
tab and click on the Setup icon for 'Data Connections'.

4. The portindices listed in the dialog match the port labels on the iISCSI FRAM on the back of Rackmount
Receiver. Enter the IP address, subnet mask, and default gateway for each port.
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Configure iSCSI connections X

Each iSCSI port requires a valid IP adddress, subnet mask and default gateway. Enter this
information for each of the ports in use. Advanced settings apply to all ports on this device.

Mobile Array 01 Lyve Mobile Array Switch to IPv6

Port  IPv4 Address Subnet mask Default gateway

Advanced Settings ©

O Enable Jumbo Frames
[0 Enable CHAP (Challenge Handshake Authentication Protacol)

[ Enable iSNS (Internet Storage Name Service)

& Lyve Client will only accept numerals and decimals in accordance with IP addressing
conventions and will remove invalid characters (alphabetical characters, spaces, and
symbols). Lyve Client will report invalid IP addresses if an octet value entry:

e Exceeds a permitted range (for example, entering a value greater than 256).

e Results in IP address/default gateway addressing inconsistencies not permitted by the
defined subnet mask.

® Results in ports with identical IP addresses.

5. Click Apply.

Configure iSCSl initiator/target(s) on the host side

p’ For reference, see the following:

e Ubuntu documentation
® Debian documentation

Enable iSCSI upon startup

1. On the Linux station, open a terminal session.
2. To enable iSCSI, enter the following:

sudo apt install open-iscsi
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sudo systemctl enable open-iscsi
sudo systemctl enable iscsid

3. To edit the file /etc/iscsi/iscsid.conf, enter the following:

sudo vi /etc/iscsi/iscsid.conf

4. Make node.startup automatic with the following edits:

e Delete the # character before node.startup=automatic
e [nsert a # character before node.startup=manual

5. Save and close /etc/iscsi/iscsid.conf.

Discover and map the initiator to the target

1. To discover the iSCSI data port on Rackmount Receiver, enter the following:

sudo iscsiadm -m discovery -t st -p IP address

where IP address is one of the IP addresses on the Rackmount Receiver iSCSI data network,
for example:

sudo iscsiadm -m discovery -t st -p 192.168.99.100

Example output

192.168.99.100:3260,1 ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a

192.168.99.101:3260,2 ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a

2. To specify the target, enter the following:

sudo iscsiadm -m node -T IQN -p IP address:port -1

where IQN is an iSCSI qualified name, IP address is a specific Rackmount Receiver data port
IP address, and port is 3260. For example:

sudo iscsiadm -m node -T ign.1995-

03.com.dothill:01l.array.000000000000-00000000.a
192.168.99.100:3260 -1

Y

Both IQN and port can be found in the output from the previous discovery command.
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The default port value must be 3260.

Example output

Logging in to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01l.array.000000000000-
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.100,3260] (multiple)

Login to [iface: default, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-
00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.100,3260] successful.

3. Onthe Windows or Mac computer connected to the management network, quit and restart the Lyve
Client app.

p’ Important—Lyve Client maps the initiator to the volume after it is relaunched. There may
be a few minutes of delay while the mapping is completed.

Configure the iSCSI initiator

1. On the Linux station, configure the iSCSI Initiator by entering the following:

sudo iscsiadm --mode node --target IQN --portal IP address:port -n
discovery.sendtargets.use discoveryd -v Yes

sudo iscsiadm --mode node --target IQN --portal IP address:port -n
discovery.sendtargets.discoveryd_poll inval -v 30

where IQN is an iSCSI qualified name, IP address is a specific Rackmount Receiver data port
IP address, and port is 3260. For example:

sudo iscsiadm --mode node --target ign.1995-
03.com.dothil11:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a --portal
192.168.99.100:3260 -n discovery.sendtargets.use_discoveryd -v Yes

sudo iscsiadm --mode node --target ign.1995-
03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a --portal

192.168.99.100:3260 -n discovery.sendtargets.discoveryd_poll_inval
-v 30

2. Logout of the session by entering the following:
sudo iscsiadm -m node -T IQN -p IP address:port -u
where IQN is an iSCSI qualified name, IP address is a specific Rackmount Receiver data port
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IP address, and port is 3260. For example:

sudo iscsiadm -m node -T ign.1995-
03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a -p
192.168.99.100:3260 -u

Example output

Logging out of session [sid: 1, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-

00000000.a, portal: 192.168.99.100,3260]

Logout of [sid: 1, target: ign.1995-03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a,
portal: 192.168.99.100,3260] successful.

3. Login to each Rackmount Receiver target by entering the following:
sudo iscsiadm -m node -T IQN -p IP address:port -1

where IQN is an iSCSI qualified name, IP address is a specific Rackmount Receiver data port
IP address, and port is 3260. For example:

sudo iscsiadm -m node -T ign.1995-
03.com.dothill:01.array.000000000000-00000000.a -p
192.168.99.100:3260 -1

Format and mount the disk

e [f no GUI has been enabled for your Linux system, see Manual formatting.
e [f a GUIlis enabled for your Linux station, see Formatting using a GUI.

Manual formatting

Obtain device details

1. Using the terminal, create a subfolder by entering the following:

sudo mkdir /mnt/SEAGATE

2. List block device details by entering the following:

sudo blkid

Example output
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/dev/nvmelOnlpl: UUID="40AA-21FC" TYPE="vfat" PARTUUID="e97d9£f0d4d-c95d-4afd-a790-
8abc41474070"

/dev/nvmeOnlp2: UUID="769fcf3e-1886-4cbb-blf3-23745d390c96" TYPE="ext4"
PARTUUID="8f8edcee-3f56-411a-a227-2bbald63bc25"

/dev/nvmeOnlp3: UUID="Z5wnnv-zSCu-cGD0-9ffc-37nl-1cKE-4usCIb" TYPE="LVM2_member"
PARTUUID="b8f4bd59-c296-4e4d-9ad0-fcdcbb98a69f™"

/dev/mapper/ubuntu- -vg-ubuntu--1v: UUID="882c9573-ecabe-4b8f-bb54-laec9ble8dea"
TYPE="ext4"

/dev/loop0: TYPE="squashfs"
/dev/loopl: TYPE="squashfs"
/dev/loop2: TYPE="squashfs"

/dev/sdc2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/sdb2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£65"

/dev/mapper/mpatha-part2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic
data partition" PARTUUID="522a0547-f77f-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651f65"

/dev/sde2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£f65"

/dev/sdd2: LABEL="LYVE" UUID="22A6-E95E" TYPE="exfat" PARTLABEL="Basic data partition"
PARTUUID="522a0547-£77£f£-4679-ae8a-2ded5b651£65"

/dev/sdcl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellfO0b5an”

/dev/sdbl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-cb5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellfl05a"

/dev/mapper/mpatha-partl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-
cbal-4blf-8db3-6350aellf05a"

/dev/mapper/mpatha: PTUUID="25a51dc7-9ffc-4000-bldd-e7b9bd81a375" PTTYPE="gpt"

/dev/sdel: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellfl05a"

/dev/sddl: PARTLABEL="Microsoft reserved partition" PARTUUID="78b2177e-c5al-4blf-8db3-
6350aellf05a"

Format the disk for Linux
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1. Format the disk for Linux by entering the following:
sudo mkfs.ext4 -L LYVE /dev/disk/by-uuid/unique ID
where unique ID is the UUID for the Lyve disk listed in the blkid output, for example:

sudo mkfs.ext4 -L LYVE /dev/disk/by-uuid/22A6-E95E

Example output

Creating filesystem with 23413075456 4k blocks and 1463318528 inodes

Filesystem UUID: b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ecd4abal2ch

Superblock backups stored on blocks:

32768, 98304, 163840, 229376, 294912, 819200, 884736, 1605632, 2654208, 4096000,
7962624, 11239424, 20480000, 23887872, 71663616, 78675968, 102400000, 214990848,
512000000, 550731776, 644972544, 1934917632, 2560000000, 3855122432, 5804752896,
12800000000, 17414258688

Allocating group tables: 0/714511 658404/714511 done

Writing inode tables: 0/714511 done

Creating journal (262144 blocks): done

Writing superblocks and filesystem accounting information: 0/714511 28/714511 done

2. Be sure to note the file system UUID, for example, b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ec4aballcsh.

Edit the file system table

1. Edit /etc/fstab, for example:

sudo vi /etc/fstab

2. Add a comment to identify the disk, for example:

# SEAGATE 1SCSI device

3. Add aline for the new disk UUID by entering the following:
/dev/disk/by-uuid/unique ID /mnt/SEAGATE ext4 _netdev 0 1

where unique ID is the UUID for the Lyve disk listed in the blkid output, for example:
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/dev/disk/by-uuid/b2fc70de-a95e-43ef-9008-c8ecd4abal2c6 /mnt/SEAGATE
extd netdev 0 1

Mount the drive

Mount the drive by entering the following:

sudo mount -a

Formatting using a GUI

On the Linux station, open the Disks application.

Select the Lyve disk and format it.

Mount the Lyve disk.

(Optional) The disk is available to the current user only. If you want to enable the disk for all users, edit
mount options and disable User Session Defaults.

5. Set user permissions as needed.

HLON =

Change mode of access

Assign access permissions by entering the following:

sudo chmod permission /mnt/SEAGATE
where permission is the desired chmod setting in absolute or symbolic mode, for example:

sudo chmod 777 /mnt/SEAGATE

Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding 6/3/22



Lyve Mobile RackmountReceiver Gebruikershandleiding

SAS Network Setup for Windows

Requirements

The Lyve Client app is required to authorize a host computer to access Lyve Mobile Array and compatible
devices. Download the Lyve Client installer for Windows and macOS at www.seagate.com/support/lyve-
client and install it on the server. For more information, see the Lyve Client Software user manual.

SAS initial setup on the host side

1. Connect an Ethernet cable to Ethernet management port A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver.
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2. Connect SAS cables to the server. Connect the other ends to SAS ports connected to slot A or Bon Lyve
Mobile Rackmount Receiver.

3. Insert Lyve Mobile Array into slot A or B on Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver. Be sure to select the
correct slot for the SAS connections behind Rackmount Receiver.
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4. Open Lyve Client. You may be prompted to unlock Lyve Mobile Array if this is the first connection to the
host.

5. Click the Devices tab.

6. Click on the Mobile Array card with the Rackmount Receiver » SAS connection.

Lyve Client automatically completes your SAS connection configuration.

Manual SAS Setup

Typically, Lyve Client will configure SAS connections for Mobile Array devices in Mobile Rackmount
Receivers. If an SAS connection must be manually configured, refer to the following instructions.

Open Server Manager.
Open Computer Management.
Select Disk Management.

If more than one Offline drive exists, continue steps 5-9. If there's only a single Offline drive, go to step
10.

e
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& Computer Management
File Action View Help
e | nm EE =X H

& Computer Management (Local] Volume Layout | Type [ File System [ Status | Capacity [ Free Space [ % Free
v 1} System Tools e Simple Basic Healthy (EF| System Partition) 100ME  100MB 100%
> @Ta;k Scheduler = (Disk D partition 4] Simple Basic Healthy (Recovery Partition) 499 MB 499 MB 100 %

E Event Viewer = (Disk 1 partition 1) Simple Basic Healthy (EFI System Partition) 600 MB 600 MB 100 %

5 g Shared Folders = (Disk 1 partition 2] Simple Basic Healthy (Primary Partition) 100GE  100GB  100%

5 & Local Users and Groups = (Disk 1 partition 3] Simple Basic Healthy (Primary Partition) 47535GE 47535GB 100 %

» ® Performance = 05(C) Simple Basic NTFS Healthy (Bcot, Page File, Crash Dump, Primary Partition) 476.33GE 43076 GE 90 %

& Device Manager
v 2 storage
> W Windows Server Backup
= Disk Management

5 i Services and Applications B re
Basic
476.92 GB
Online

’ /g/ﬁ/{///////%. gsﬁ.;g?ssNTFs

ystem Pi| | Healthy (Boot, Page Fil, Crash Dump, Primary Parttion)

499 MB
Healthy (Recovery Partition)

== Disk 1
Basic ‘

476.94 GB | 600 MB

Online | Healthy (EFI System Partitior

1.00 GB
Healthy (Primary Partition)

47535 GB
Healthy (Primary Partition)

== Disk 2
Removable (G:)

Mo Media

*ODisk 3 |
Basic [

73574.45 GB
Offline @@

73574.45 GB

“ODisk 4 _—————————————_—_ e
Basic \
7357445 GB | 73574.45 GB

Offline @) ‘

5. Open the Server Manager and install Multipath 1/0 (MPIO).
6. Open MPIO.

7. Click on the Discover Multi-Paths tab.

8. Check Add support for SAS devices and click Add.

MPID Properties >

MPIC Devices Discover MultiPaths  DSM Install Configuration Snapshot

SPC-3 compliant

Device Hardware Id

SEAGATE STXXxx000400

[] add support for isCSI devices
Add support for SAS devices

Add

Others

Device Hardware Id

Add

Cancel
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9. Reboot the server.
10. Open Disk Management.
11. Right-click the Lyve Mobile Array disk marked Offline and select Online.

|
“© Disk 4 e

Basic |

85681.64 77

Offline (f COnline
Properties
Help

12. If MPIO is enabled, right-click the Lyve Mobile Array disk and select Properties. If it is not enabled, go to
step 15.

= Disk 2 1

Basic LyveMobileArray
7357445 GB 73574.45 GB ReFs
Online

MNew Spanned Yolume...

MNew Striped Volume...

= Disk MNew Mirrored Volume...
Removal New RAID-5 Volume...
No Medi Convert to Dynamic Disk...

Convert to MER Disk

Offline
Properties

Help

13. Click on the MPIO tab.
14. Select your preferred MPIO policy.
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SEAGATE 5THG000400 Multi-Path Disk Device Properties >

General Policies Volumes MPIO  Driver Details  Everts

Select the MPIO palicy: Least Gueue Depth w
Description

The least queue depth policy compensates for uneven loads by
distributing proportionately maore /0 requests to lighthy loaded
processing paths.

D5M Mame:  |Microsoft DSM Detailz
This device has the following paths:
Path Id Path State TPG... TPG State Wei...
7000001 Active/Optimi... 0 ActiveOptimi...
FI000005 Active/Optimi... 0 Active/Optimi...
£ >
To edit the path settings for the MPIO policy, select a Edit
path and click Edit.
To apply the path settings and selected MPIO policy, Apply
click Apply.

Cancs

15. Right-click on the Lyve Mobile Array volume and select Change Drive Letters and Paths....

= Disk 2

Basic LyveMobileArray 4

73574.45 GB 7357445 GB ReFS 7 % :

Online Healthy (Primary Partition) /:
Open /2
Explore —

= Disk 3
Rem:rable (G:) Mark Partition as Active
Change Drive Letter and Paths...

Mo Media PR

Extend Volume...

Shrink Volume...
Add Mirror...

Delete Volume...
Properties

Help

16. Click Add and select your preferred letter.
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Regulatory Compliance

Product Name Seagate Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver

Regulatory Model Number SMAPOO1

FCC DECLARATION OF CONFORMANCE

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CLASS A

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipmentin a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

China RoHS

20

China RoHS 2 refers to the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology
Order No. 32, effective July 1, 2016, titled Management Methods for the
Restriction of the Use of Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Products. To comply with China RoHS 2, we determined this product’s
Environmental Protection Use Period (EPUP) to be 20 years in accordance with
the Marking for the Restricted Use of Hazardous Substances in Electronic and
Electrical Products, SJT 11364-2014.

& RoHS 2 2#5 2016 £ 7 A 1 Bk TR T FMEEALERDE 32 5 H R F7 aRtEAESYiEEE )
. NTHFEHE RoHS 2 FIESKR, Tl RE L FHS™ B =W FRAMERTA"(SIT 11364-2014) HEAT" &
HEAMREFRAA (EPUP) 7 20 £,
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BEMR Hazardous Substances
=T G K %% ek ZIRBAE | BRFH
Part Name (Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
ST ENRIFR B3 4R
Bridge PCBA X o o o o) o
MR (IEREH)

Power Supply (if provided) X o o o (o] o)
OB (MNREH)

Inkaron cable i provided) X > o o o 0
Hithohh

Other enclosure components o o o o o 0O
AFARIKIE SI/T 11364 BESH .

This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364-2014

0: ZRRZEENREZ A E RPN BT GB/T 26572 EMBEERLLT.

0: Indicates that the hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is below the limit requirement of
GB/T26572.

X ZRZEENREDEZRENE—DRVRIPNZEBY GB/T26572 EMBEEK.

X: Indicates that the hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials used for this part is above the limit
requirement of GB/T26572.

Taiwan RoHS

Taiwan RoHS refers to the Taiwan Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection’s (BSMI's) requirements in
standard CNS 15663, Guidance to reduction of the restricted chemical substances in electrical and electronic
equipment. Beginning on January 1, 2018, Seagate products must comply with the “Marking of presence”
requirements in Section 5 of CNS 15663. This product is Taiwan RoHS compliant. The following table meets
the Section 5 “Marking of presence” requirements.

LIERoOHS 245 5 /2SS 2155 (BSM) EHEZEECNS 1 56 6 3Rt B F SR HrRA 2y E 55|, 17¢2018

EHIFR 2K,
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EmmaiE ey ERES 35 SMAPOO1

Product Name: Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver, Model: SMAP001

RAMEREICSR/R5® Restricted Substance and its chemical symbol
B h pid # NER ZRMA | ZRIKH
Unit (Pb) Hg) | (Cd) (r) (PBB) (PBDE)
SMERERRENRIE MR
Bridge PCBA B 0 © © © °
TR (MRRH)
I;?wer Supply (if provided) B 2 o & 9 ©
S (R RHE) —
Interface cable (if provided) ° © ° ° ©
Hfth s 5 | 5 | o 5 5 5
Other enclosure components

%% 2. “—" s ERAYESHHFER

&% 1. O A2 AREYEZ BN L ERBH a AL BEERE-

Note 1. “O” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

Note 2. “— " indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

#E B /AT R 100-240VDC/9.4-4.72A (x2)

/N IS

Shock hazard Disconnect all
power sources

Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver Gebruikershandleiding

1REBE: 5-40°C

6/3/22

84



	Contents
	Welkom
	Inhoud van de verpakking
	Specificaties
	Afmetingen
	Gewicht
	Elektrisch

	Aanzichten
	Vooraanzicht
	Achteraanzicht


	Installatievereisten
	Lyve Management Portal-accountgegevens
	Lyve Client downloaden
	Hostcomputers toestemming geven
	Windows Server instellen

	Kit voor rackmontage
	Lijst van onderdelen
	Onderdelendiagram
	Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver

	Rackmontage
	Stap 1: bevestig M4-rackschroeven op de voorste rails
	Stap 2: bevestig M4-rackschroeven op de achterste rails
	Stap 3: bevestig kooimoeren op rack
	Stap 4: bevestig de voorste rails aan de achterste rails
	Stap 5: bevestig de voorste rails aan de voorzijde van het rack
	Stap 6: bevestig de achterste rails aan de achterzijde van het rack
	Stap 7: draai de railbevestigingen vast
	Stap 8: installeer de Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver
	Aanbevolen vrije ruimte

	Vrijstaande vergrendeling monteren
	Vergrendeling bevestigen

	Gegevenskabels aansluiten
	Aansluiten op hostinterfaces
	Glasvezelkabel
	Ethernet-kabel
	SAS-kabel


	Stroomaansluitingen
	De stroomkabel bevestigen

	Apparaten aansluiten
	Aansluiting op Ethernet-poort
	De Seagate Lyve Mobile Array aansluiten
	Stroom inschakelen
	Het apparaat ontgrendelen
	Een apparaat veilig verwijderen

	FC Network Setup for Windows
	Requirements
	FC initial setup on the host side
	Manual FC Setup


	iSCSI Network Setup for Windows
	Requirements
	Hardware
	Host connection
	Target connection

	Software
	Network protocols
	Service Location Protocol (SLP)


	Setup overview
	Pre-setup
	Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver iSCSI ports
	Managing CHAP records in Lyve Client
	Designating iSNS servers in Lyve Client

	Set up the iSCSI initiator/target(s)
	Specify iSCSI initiator
	Specify iSCSI target(s)

	Map the iSCSI initiator to the iSCSI target
	Alternative methods for device detection
	Method 1: Direct connection
	Method 2: Add device manually
	Obtain device connection details with OpenSLP
	Obtain device detection details with arp
	Add the device in Lyve Client


	(Optional) Manual disk management instructions
	Setting the volume to 'online'
	Reassigning drive letter
	Formatting the drive


	iSCSI Network Setup for Linux (RHEL/CentOS 8)
	Requirements
	Network Components
	IP addresses
	Hardware
	Host connection
	Target connection

	Software
	Network protocols
	Service Location Protocol (SLP)


	Pre-Setup
	Multipath Input/Output setup on the host side
	Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver iSCSI ports
	Install Lyve Client Software app
	Unlock the device
	Set up iSCSI

	Configure iSCSI Initiator/target(s) on the host side
	Map the initiator to the target

	Format and mount the disk
	Manual formatting
	Obtain device details
	Format the disk for Linux
	Edit the file system table
	Mount the drive

	Formatting using a GUI

	Change mode of access
	Troubleshooting

	iSCSI Network Setup for Linux (Ubuntu/Debian)
	Requirements
	Network Components
	IP addresses
	Hardware
	Host connection
	Target connection
	Software
	Network protocols


	Pre-Setup
	Multipath Input/Output on the host side
	Set up IP addresses for Lyve Mobile Rackmount Receiver iSCSI ports
	Install Lyve Client Software app
	Unlock the device
	Set up iSCSI

	Configure iSCSI initiator/target(s) on the host side
	Enable iSCSI upon startup
	Discover and map the initiator to the target
	Configure the iSCSI initiator

	Format and mount the disk
	Manual formatting
	Obtain device details
	Format the disk for Linux
	Edit the file system table
	Mount the drive

	Formatting using a GUI

	Change mode of access

	SAS Network Setup for Windows
	Requirements
	SAS initial setup on the host side
	Manual SAS Setup


	Regulatory Compliance
	FCC DECLARATION OF CONFORMANCE
	CLASS A
	China RoHS
	Taiwan RoHS


